

No. 16-1344

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID NOSAL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

DENNIS P. RIORDAN
TED SAMPSELL-JONES
RIORDAN & HORGAN
523 Octavia Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS LONGSTANDING CONFUSION AMONG THE CIRCUITS.....	3
II. REVIEW IS ESSENTIAL BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW DRAMATICALLY AND UNPREDICTABLY EXPANDS THE SCOPE OF A FEDERAL CRIMINAL STATUTE.....	6
III. THIS CASE IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO DECIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED	9
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....	5
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4, 9
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012).....	3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:

H.R. Rep. No. 98-894 (1984).....	11
